All bids must be accompanied with refundable earnest money, as “Bid 

Guarantee”. The bid shall be considered non-responsive if the earnest money 

is not submitted along with the bid. 

IB.13.2. The bidder shall select the tender to bid for and initiate payment of the EMD 

amounting to Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Lakh only). Following 

payment options are available for paying EMD amount through online mode: 

IB.13.2.1. E-payment can be made on the e-tender website 

https://wbtenders.gov.in through net-banking payment mode.   

IB.13.2.2. RTGS/ NEFT Payment: On selection of RTGS / NEFT as the payment